
Multnomah County Circuit Court Judicial Availability for Weddings   

Multnomah County Courthouse – 1200 SW First Avenue, Portland, OR 97204 

**ALL WEDDINGS MUST BE SCHEDULED IN ADVANCE & ARE BY APPOINTMENT ONLY** 

 

 

JUDGE AVAILABILITY CONTACT 

Judge Skye After 5pm Monday through Friday. Shannon.n.omelia@ojd.state.or.us 
Judge Sinlapasai 7:30am or after 5pm Monday through Friday. 

Also available weekends. Lao Speaker 

971-274-0662 

sabrina.c.sandoval@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Russell After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available weekends. 

Shelley.D.Russell@ojd.state.or.us 

Tiffany.A.Adams@ojd.state.or.us 
Judge Ramras After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available weekends. 

971-274-0648 

roxanne.y.taylor@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Plank After 5pm Monday through Friday. 971-274-0692 

Ling.LEE@ojd.state.or.us  
Judge McGuire After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available weekends. 

Sara.A.Larkin@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Matarazzo After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available weekends. 

Judith.h.matarazzo@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Marshall After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available weekends. 
971-274-0628 

Christopher.J.MARSHALL@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Lavin After 5pm Monday through Friday. Lynda.K.Zangerle@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Lease Noon to 1pm and after 5pm Monday through 

Friday. Also available some weekends. 
Rebecca.A.Lease@ojd.state.or.us 

Judge Lucero After 5pm Monday through Friday. 

Spanish Speaker. 
971-274-0640 

Angela.f.lucero@ojd.state.or.us 
Judge Howes Monday through Thursday (Arrive by 4:30pm 

to check in) 
971-274-0634 

Celia.A.Howes@ojd.state.or.us 
Judge Henry After 5pm Monday through Friday. patrick.w.henry@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Holmes Hehn After 5pm Wednesday through Friday.  amy.holmeshehn@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Ghandour After 5pm Monday through Friday. Also 

available some weekends. Fluent in Arabic. 
971-274-0674 

tiffany.a.fox@ojd.state.or.us 

Judge Gates Daytime and after 5pm Monday through 

Friday. Also available some weekends. 
Judi.L.Tamura@ojd.state.or.us 

Judge Dahlin Noon to 1pm and after 5pm Monday through 

Friday. Also available some weekends. 

971-274-0666 

eric.l.dahlin@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Brown After 5pm Monday, Wednesday, & Friday 971-274-0642 

jill.r.mcleod@ojd.state.or.us  

Judge Bottomly 7:30am Monday-Friday 

Tuesdays after 5pm. 

971-274-0630 

Samantha.a.hamilton@ojd.state.or.us 
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Judge Albrecht 1:15pm Fridays 971-274-0680 

Vanessa.J.Dejesus@ojd.state.or.us  
Judge Alarcón After 5pm Monday through Friday. 

Fluent in Spanish.  

971-274-0624 

Sharlette.e.brown@ojd.state.or.us 

 

Senior Judges (Only perform weddings outside of the courthouse) 

Bergman, Linda - Weekdays and weekends, daytime and evenings (fee) 503-235-9879 or email 44bergman44@gmail.com 

Moultrie, Thomas – Evenings, Weekends & Daytime (fee) 503-280-1650 

Meisenheimer, Keith - Weekdays and weekends, daytime and evenings (fee) 503-887-6210 

 

What you need to do: Call/email to make an appointment for a specific time and date. 

What you must bring: Marriage license, certificate & at least two witnesses (18 years and older) 

Fees: ORS 106.120(4)(a) requires the payment of a $117 fee to the Multnomah County Circuit Court for all marriages performed in 

the courthouse. This fee must be paid prior to the wedding. Please ask where to pay this fee when scheduling the wedding. In addition 

to the $117 fee, there is a $100 fee payable to the Judge for weddings outside of regular court hours (5pm or after). 
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